IN THE MATTER OF : BEFORE THE

BRENDA (DELAWDER) & ROBERT : HOWARD COUNTY
HOUSTON
BOARD OF APPEALS
Petitioners

HEARING EXAMINER
BACaseNo.l6-015V

DECISION AND ORDER
On October 6, 2016, the undersigned, serving as the Howard County Board of Appeals
Hearing Examiner, and in accordance with the Hearing Examiner Rules of Procedure, heard the
petition of Brenda (Delawder) & Robert Houston (Petitioners) for retroactive variances to
reduce the side setback from 10 feet to 0.2 feet and the rear setback from 10 feet to 3.0 feet for
an accessory shed structure in an R-20 (Residential: Single) zoning district, filed pursuant to §
130.0.B.2 of the Howard County Zoning Regulations (the HCZR).
The Petitioners certified to compliance with the notice and posting requirements of the
Howard County Code. The Hearing Examiner viewed the property as required by the Hearing
Examiner Rules of Procedure. Thomas Meachum, Esq., represented the Petitioners. Robert

Houston testified in support of the petition. Jack Parzow testified in opposition to the petition.
Background
The narrative supplement summarizes the back story to the variance application, which
involves the adjoining property owners (the Parzows) construction of a deck partially on the
Houston's property and the Houston's zoning complaint about the deck's location and other
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matters. The Parzows, in turn, complained about the location of the Houston's shed. This

variance petition is therefore a "companion" to Board of Appeals Case No. 16-005V (also
decided October 11, 2016), which application the Parzows submitted to cure the notices of
zoning violation issued to them.
Petitioner submitted into evidence the exhibits as follows.
1. Sewage disposal permit, 1976
2A-F. Photographs of rear property

FlllDINGSOFiACT
Based upon the evidence of record, the Hearing Examiner finds as follows:
1. Property Identification. The subject property is located on the south side of Harding
Road about 450 feet east of Old Columbia Road. It is located in the 6th Election District, identified
as Tax Map 0046, Grid 0015, Parcel 278 and is known as 11391 Harding Road (the Property).
2. Property Description. The 22,607sf Property is improved with a single-family detached
dwelling located about 100 feet south of the northern lot line. The Property's front section is
about 80 feet wide for about 97 feet, and then widens to about 100 feet at the south lot line.
There is a carport of the west side of the dwelling and a deck on the dwelling's south side.
Harding Road, a paved county road, runs across the north section of the Property. A macadam

driveway in the western section of the Property and a circular driveway in front of the dwelling
provide access.

In the southwestern rear corner of the Property is an approximately 200sf shed
encroaching into the side and rear accessory structure setbacks. The shed stores house and yard
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maintenance equipment. A fence runs along the general area of the wider rear section of the

Property and ends at the shed. Another fence section runs behind the shed in the general area
of the rear lot line. A third fence runs along the eastern lot line.
3. Adjacent Properties. Adjacent properties are also zoned R-20. The southern property is
an Open Space Lot; all other properties are each improved with a single-family detached
dwelling, as is Parcel 73 to the east, which is owned by opponent Jack Parzow.
4. The Requested Retroactive Variances. Petitioners are requesting retroactive approval to

reduce the 10-foot side setback imposed by HCZR § 108.0.D.4.c.(l)(b) to 0.2 feet and to reduce
the 10-foot rear setback imposed by HCZR § 108.0.D.4.c(l)(c).ii to 3.0 feet for an existing shed,
which is about 10'x20' in size, 10 feet tall and built on a cement floor. It was stick built and is
now covered with aluminum siding. The variance petition supplement states in support of the
requests that the accessory structure shed is believed to have been built in its current location
before 1970, when the boundary line was created, dividing 11391 Harding Road from a larger
parcel known as 11401 Harding Road. Petitioners therefore believe former property Mildred
Mitchell (whom the Hearing Examiner understands to have been adjoining property owner
Diane Parzow's grandmother), through deed and legal description, set the Joint boundary line
such that it included the shed in the new 1/2-acre parcel (Parcel 278) she conveyed to her
daughter, who resided there for several decades before conveying it to Petitioners. The prior
owners of the two properties acquiesced to the shed in its current location.
5. Agen^v_CpjTUTients. DPZ's Division of Public Services and Zoning Administration does not
submit comments on variance petitions for residentially zoned property. The Bureau of

Page 4 of 7 BOA Case No. 16-015V
Brenda (Delawder) & Robert Houston
Environmental Health submitted the only comments on the petition. The Bureau on September
12, 2016 commented that the "[t]he property is located within the metropolitan district and
there are water and sewer lines available in the street adjacent to the property. Therefore/ no
repair or replacement to the existing onsite sewage disposal system or onsite well is
permissible. In the event that the existing sewage disposal system or well are no longer
adequate to serve the dwelling, connection to the public water and/or sewer will be required at
that time."

6. Robert Houston testified to the shed being there when he purchased the property and
that a portion of the shed was added in the 1980s but the section of the shed closest to the
western lot line is older. He introduced into evidence Petitioner's Exhibit 1, a copy of a 1976
sewage disposal repair permit for the Property, which contains a graphic depiction of the
original septic trench. He also believes that more trenches might have been dug based on his
observations of the back yard, including depressions in the ground where the earth had settled.
He introduced into evidence Petitioner's Exhibit 2A-F, photographs which he testified depicted
three trench areas, the closest of which is 21 feet from the shed. These areas are shown on the
variance plan. Mr. Houston further testified he could not move the shed to another location
because of the 20-foot septic setback. There is a date of 1984 on the concrete base, which is the
date for the extension.
7. Mr. Parzow cross-examined Mr. Houston about not being able to move the shed. Mr.

Houston explained the whole shed could not be picked up and moved because it would cause
setback encroachments in the other side of the yard due to the 20' septic setback.
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8. When questioned by the Hearing Examiner, Mr. Houston testified the shed is the same
size as when he purchased the Property. He repaired the shed when after a tree felt on it during
a 2012 derecho/ which broke roofjoists and caved in in a part of the back wall.
9. Jack Parzow testified that the shed roof overhang is on his property and he wants it
removed.

CONCLUSiONSQFLAW
The standards for variances are contained in HCZR § 130.0.B.2.a. Pursuant to this

section, the Hearing Examiner may grant a variance only if the Petitioner demonstrates
compliance with all four variance criteria. Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, and for the
reasons stated below, the Hearing Examiner finds the requested variances comply with §§
130.0.B.2.a(l) through (4), and therefore may be granted.
(1) That there are unique physical conditions, including irregularity, narrowness or
shallowness of the lot or shape, exceptional topography, or other existing features peculiar to
the particular lot; and that as a result of such unique physical condition, practical difficulties
or unnecessary hardships arise in complying strictly with the bulk provisions of these
regulations.
Compliance with this first criterion is a two-part test. First, there must be a finding that
the property is unusual or different from the nature of the surrounding properties. Secondly/
this unique condition must disproportionately impact the property such that a practical difficulty
arises in complying with the bulk regulations. See Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691, 651
A.2d 424 (1995). A "practical difficulty" is shown when the strict letter of the zoning regulation
would "unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or
would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome/7 Anderson v. Board
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of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28, 322 A.2d 220(1974).
In this case, the shed is a long-standing noncomplying structure and therefore a unique
physical condition. Additionally, HCZR § 128.0.B.2 authorizes additions to a noncomplying
structure that would not otherwise comply with current bulk regulations through the variance
process. The Hearing Examiner concludes the location of the noncomplying shed causes
practical difficulty in complying with the current setback regulations.
(2) That the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the lot is located; will not substantially impair the appropriate use or
development of adjacent property; and will not be detrimental to the public welfare.

There is no evidence of the location of the iong-existing shed altering the essential
character of the neighborhood in which the lot is located or substantially impairing the
appropriate use or development of adjacent property, or being detrimental to the public
welfare. Opponent and adjoining property owner Jack Parzow's objection to the location of the
shed is personal.

(3) That such practical difficulties or hardships have not been created by the owner provided,
however, that where all other required findings are made, the purchase of a lot subject to the
restrictions sought to be varied shall not itself constitute a self-created hardship.
The practical difficulty in complying strictly with the setback regulations arises from
location of the shed and was not created by Petitioners.
(4) That within the intent and purpose of these regulations, the variance, if granted, is the
minimum necessary to afford relief.
The accessory shed structure is a reasonable size.

Page 7 of 7 BOA Case No. 16-015V
Brenda (Delawder) & Robert Houston

ORDER
Based upon the foregoing, it is this 27th day of October 2016, by the Howard County Board of
Appeals Hearing Examiner, ORDERED:
That the petition of Brenda (Delawder) & Robert Houston for retroactive variances to
reduce the side setback from 10 feet to 0.2 feet and the rear setback from 10 feet to 3.0 feet for
an accessory structure shed in an R-20 (Residential: Single) zoning district, is hereby GRANTED;
Provided, however, that:
1. The variances shall apply only to the approximately 200 square foot accessory shed structure
and use depicted on the Variance Plan and not to any other activities, uses, structures, or

additions on the Property.
2. Petitioners shall obtain all necessary permits.

HOWARD COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
HEARING EXAMINER

(^o^Ljiw^
Michele L. LeFaivre

Date Mailed:

Notice: A person aggrieved by this decision may appeal it to the Howard County Board of
Appeals within 30 days of the issuance of the decision. An appeal must be submitted to the
Department of Planning and Zoning on a form provided by the Department. At the time the
appeal petition is filed/ the person filing the appeal must pay the appeal fees in accordance with
the current schedule of fees. The appeal will be heard de novo by the Board. The person filing
the appeal will bear the expense of providing notice and advertising the hearing.

